



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9347/2024, CM APPL. 38308/2024**

M/S LUBANA OVERSEASPetitioner

Through: **Mr.Shakti Narayanan, Advocate**

versus

DHANRAJ KUMAR VERMARespondent

Through: **Mr.Ankit Dwivedi and Mr.Nitish
Bansal, Advocates**

CORAM: SH.SURINDER JEET SINGH, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **17.09.2025**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 59535/2024

Reply to the application has not been filed by the petitioner. Let the same be filed within four weeks failing which, right to file the same shall automatically stand closed. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

W.P.(C) 9347/2024

Counter affidavit stands filed by the respondent. However, rejoinder thereto filed is reported to be lying under objection. Let counsel check with the registry and get the same placed on record after removing the objections within two weeks.

At request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 27.01.2026 for further directions.

REGISTRAR

SEPTEMBER 17, 2025/sk